RETURN ADDRESS: City of Vancouver City Clark's Office P. O. Box 1995 Vancouver, WA 98668-1995

# TO BE POSTED ON CITY OF VANCOUVER WEBSITE

Addendum to Attachment B to

### INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

#### **BETWEEN**

### CITY OF VANCOUVER

#### AND

## VANCOUVER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 37

Whereas, the City of Vancouver ("City") and Vancouver School District No. 37 ("District") entered into an Interlocal Agreement (the "Agreement") dated August 12, 2001, providing for use of the Jim Parsley Center ("JPC"), Propstra Pool, Marshall Pool, and Parsley Pool, which Agreement was filed of record under Auditor's File No. 3376780 on October 5, 2001; and

Whereas, Attachment B to the Agreement provided that the District would reimburse the City for services at these facilities at stated rates for the initial period of the Agreement ending June 30, 2002, with future rates to be determined by agreement of the City and District Staff; and

Whereas, the City and District have continued to annually agree on rates services at the facilities; and

Whereas, City and District staff have reached agreement for the rates for services for the period January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. That the District shall reimburse the City at the following rates for services under the Agreement for the period of January 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008, as follows:
  - (1) \$69.00 per hour for the use of City facilities.

2008 ADDENDUM TO ATTACHMENT B TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY AND VSD NO. 37 – PAGE 1 OF 3

- \$15.80 per hour for each lifeguard or instructor. For the swim lesson program, if the expected thirty (30) student class size is exceeded, the District agrees to pay \$28.75 per class, based on a two-hour minimum fee, for each additional instructor and lifeguard required to meet Red Cross recommended staff-to-student ratios.
- 2. The parties further agree that, there shall be two duplicate originals of this Addendum to Attachment B procured and distributed for signature by the necessary officials of the parties. Upon execution, one executed original of this Addendum shall be retained by the Vancouver City Clerk and one shall be retained by the District. In lieu of filing this Addendum with the county auditor, the Vancouver City Clerk shall cause a copy of this Addendum to be posted on the City website pursuant to Chapter 32, Laws of Washington 2006 (RCW 39.34.040). Upon execution of the originals and posting of a copy on the City's website, each such duplicate original shall constitute an agreement binding upon the parties.
- 3. That the remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. That acts taken in conformity with this Addendum prior to its execution are hereby ratified and affirmed.

In witness whereof, the City and District have caused this Addendum to be executed in their respective names by their duly authorized officers and to be dated as of the day of the 2007.

CITY OF VANCOUVER	VANCOUVER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 37
By: APPROVED Pat McDonnell, City Manager	By: APPROVED  Mari Greves, President of the Board.
Attest: ADDDOVED	Attest:
By: APPROVED  R. Lloyd Tyler, City Clerk	By: APPROVED Dr. John Erickson, Board Secretary
By: Carrie Lewellen, Deputy	Dr. Somi Extension, Double Societaly
City Clerk	$\gamma \wedge \Lambda$
Approved as to form:	Approved as to form:
By: APPROVED	By:
Ted H. Gathe, City Attorney	Kathryn Murdock
Attorney for the City of Vancouver	Attorney for Vancouver School District
2008 ADDENDUM TO ATTACHMENT B TO INT	TERLOCAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN CITY AND VSD NO. 37 - PAGE 2 OF 3